39-36-1. Purpose.  5 

The purpose of this chapter is to establish a study commission to evaluate policies and 6 

procurement structures necessary to support the long-term development of offshore wind in Rhode 7 

Island, with the goal of procuring one thousand two hundred megawatts (1,200 MW) of offshore 8 

wind capacity by the year 2030 in a manner that is cost-effective, reliable, and consistent with the 9 

state’s climate and economic development goals, including high-quality job creation and workforce 10 

standards. 11 

39-36-2.

[...]

make recommendations to ensure Rhode Island has a strong workforce pipeline to support offshore 4 

wind projects and related economic development, while promoting family-sustaining careers in the 5 

offshore wind industry; and 6 

(7) A strategic pathway for Rhode Island to procure one thousand two hundred megawatts 7 

(1,200 MW) of offshore wind by year 2030.  8 

39-36-5. Reporting.  9 

The commission shall submit an annual report to the governor and the general assembly 10 

detailing findings, recommendations, and progress toward offshore wind procurement goals. The 11